



RESOLUTION No. 23-605

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT 4 TO PURCHASING CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN MUNISERVICES, LLC AND THE COUNTY OF NEVADA FOR SALES TAX AUDIT AND INFORMATIONAL SERVICES AND RECOVERY OF MISALLOCATED SALES AND USE TAX FOR THE COUNTY OF NEVADA, INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$30,000 FOR A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$77,500 AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2020, the County of Nevada and MuniServices, LLC entered into a Professional Services Contract PESO4034 ("Agreement") with a term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 at a maximum cost not to exceed \$32,500.00; and

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2021, through Amendment No. 1 the parties amended the Agreement to clarify confidentiality requirements of the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration (CDTFA); and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2021, through Amendment No. 2 the Parties amended the Agreement to extend the term of the agreement from June 30, 2021 through June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2022, through Amendment No. 3, the Parties amended the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2022 through June 30, 2024 and increase the maximum contract amount of the Agreement from \$32,500 to \$47,500; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend their Agreement to accommodate anticipated costs related to the provision of sales/use tax audit and recovery services, as authorized in Exhibit A, through the end of the contract term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that:

1. Amendment 4 to the Agreement with MuniServices, LLC is hereby approved; and
2. The Purchasing Agent be and is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, Amendment 4 to the Agreement with MuniServices, LLC increasing the amount by \$30,000 for a new contract total not to exceed \$77,500.

Contract to be paid from 0101-10206-272-1000 / 521520

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 5th day of December, 2023, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarouth,
Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: *Ar*

Heidi Hall, Deputy COB

Edward C. Scofield
Edward C. Scofield, Chair

AMENDMENT #4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH MUNISERVICES, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT by and between MUNISERVICES, LLC dba Avenu MuniServices LLC a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Contractor") and COUNTY OF NEVADA ("County") will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Sales Tax Audit and Informational Services for Recovery of Misallocated Sales and Use Tax for the County of Nevada, executed on August 14, 2020 ("Agreement"), and which Agreement was subsequently amended on January 28, 2021 and on June 30, 2021 and on June 30, 2022.

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into a Professional Services Contract ("Agreement") effective August 14, 2020 with a term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 which Contractor has been providing professional services as more fully explained in the Scope of Services attached to the Agreement as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, through Amendment No. 1 the parties amended the Agreement to clarify confidentiality requirements of the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration (CDTFA); and

WHEREAS, through Amendment No. 2 the Parties amended the Agreement to extend the term of the agreement from June 30, 2021 through June 30, 2022: and

WHEREAS, through Amendment No. 3, the Parties amended the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2022 through June 30, 2024 and increase the maximum contract amount of the Agreement from \$32,500 to \$47,500; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend their Agreement to accommodate anticipated costs related to the provision of sales/use tax audit and recovery services, as authorized in Exhibit A, through the end of the contract term.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That this amendment shall be effective as of July 31, 2023.
2. That the Maximum Contract Price set forth at §2 is increased by \$30,000 to \$77,500.
3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties as previously amended shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA:

By: _____ Date: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

CONTRACTOR (MUNISERVICES, LLC):

By: _____ Date: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____